
TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
January 21, 2021 – 2:30 PM 

Virtual Meeting (Zoom) 
Watch Live Stream (YouTube) 

Consistent with recommendations from the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention related to 
“social distancing,” this meeting will be conducted virtually via Zoom.  

Participate in the Virtual Public Hearing: Individuals who wish to participate in the virtual Public Hearing 
via Zoom may access the meeting as follows: 

• Instructions for Joining & Participating in the Virtual Public Hearing

• To join by computer, tablet or mobile device: Click here to access Zoom Meeting
• To join by phone: Call (646) 558-8656  *Please note that long distance rates may apply*

• Meeting ID: 894 0063 4207      Passcode: 888171

Submit a Written Comment: Individuals who wish to submit a comment in advance of the Public Hearing 
may do so in writing by 12:00 pm on the day of the meeting using one of the following options: 

• Online: Variance #171 | Variance #172
• Email: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org
• Mail or Hand Deliver: 2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455

Watch Live Stream Video: The meeting will be live streamed on the town’s YouTube channel beginning 
at 2:30 pm: 

• Watch Live: Live Stream Video (YouTube)

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: January 7, 2021 [Pages 3–4] 

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Variance # 171 [Pages 5–69] 

APPLICANT: Robert & Cheryl Schuldt (Owners), Ron Welch (Applicant) 
ADDRESS: 2730 Gnarled Pine 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg
https://www.townofseabrookisland.org/uploads/1/1/5/0/115018967/zoom_instructions.pdf
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89400634207?pwd=bDVXY0JBbm15dmRQajhSVk94bFBtZz09
https://www.townofseabrookisland.org/variance-171.html
https://www.townofseabrookisland.org/variance-172.html
mailto:jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg


TAX MAP NUMBER: 147-08-00-080
ZONING DISTRICT: SR Single-Family Residential 
CODE SECTION: 7.60.20.30 / 7.60.60 – 25-foot rear yard setback required for 

residential structures 
PURPOSE: To reduce the required rear yard setback from 25 feet to 

approximately 19.5 feet to allow for construction of a 
screened porch addition 

2. Variance # 172 [Pages 70–161]

APPLICANT: Ashton Holloway (Owner) 
ADDRESS: 3016 Seabrook Village Drive 
TAX MAP NUMBER: 147-00-00-059
ZONING DISTRICT: MF Multi-Family Residential 
CODE SECTION: 6.80 (Village at Seabrook PUD, as amended by Ord. 2020-01) – 

30-foot front yard setback required from both street frontages
on corner lots

PURPOSE: To reduce the required front yard setback on the secondary
street frontage from 30 feet to twenty 20 feet to allow for
construction of a detached single-family home

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 

There are no Items for Information / Discussion 

ADJOURN 
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TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
January 7, 2021 – 2:30 PM 
 
Virtual Meeting Hosted via Zoom 
Live Streamed on YouTube 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Walter Sewell (Chair), John Fox (Vice Chair), Bob Leggett, Janet Gorski, Tom Pinckney, 

Joe Cronin (Zoning Administrator) 
 
Absent: None 

 
Guests: None 
 
Chairman Sewell called the meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals to order at 2:35 PM. Zoning 
Administrator Cronin confirmed that the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act were 
fulfilled, and the meeting was properly posted.  
 
Chairman Sewell then welcomed Mr. Tom Pinckney to the Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Pinckney was 
appointed by council to fill the position formerly held by Ms. Ava Kleinman. 
 
ELECTION OF CHAIR & VICE CHAIR FOR 2020 
 

Chairman Sewell opened the floor for nominations for the position of chair. Ms. Gorski 
nominated Walter Sewell to serve as chair for 2021. Mr. Fox seconded the nomination. There 
being no further nominations, Chairman Sewell called for a vote on the nomination. The 
motion to elect Mr. Sewell as chair was APPROVED by a vote of 5-0.  
 
Chairman Sewell then opened the floor for nominations for the position of vice chair. 
Chairman Sewell nominated John Fox to serve as vice chair for 2021. Ms. Gorski seconded the 
nomination. There being no further nominations, Chairman Sewell called for a vote on the 
nomination. The motion to elect Mr. Fox as vice chair was APPROVED by a vote of 5-0. 

 
APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR 2019 
 

Chairman Sewell nominated Zoning Administrator Cronin to serve as Secretary to the Board 
for 2021. Mr. Leggett seconded the nomination. There being no further nominations, 
Chairman Sewell called for a vote on the nomination. The motion to appoint Zoning 
Administrator Cronin as secretary was APPROVED by a vote of 5-0. 

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
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1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: November 2, 2020: Ms. Gorski noted a typo on page 9 
(“district” should be “distract.”) Ms. Gorski made a motion to approve the minutes from the 
November 2, 2020, meeting as corrected. Mr. Fox seconded the motion. The motion was 
APPROVED by a vote of 4-0. Mr. Pinckney abstained from voting because he was not a 
member of the Board at that time.  

 
PENDING VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

Zoning Administrator Cronin distributed copies of the following variance applications to members 
of the Board and provided a brief overview of each request: 
 

• Variance #171 (2730 Gnarled Pine): Request to allow a proposed screened porch addition 
to encroach approximately 5.5 feet into the required 25-foot rear yard setback. 

• Variance #172 (3016 Seabrook Village Drive): Request to allow a new single-family home 
to encroach up to 10 feet into the required 30-foot front yard setback. A brief discussion 
took place regarding “cul-de-sacs,” which is not a defined term in the DSO. 

 
Zoning Administrator Cronin noted that the public hearing for each of these variances would be 
held “virtually” due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. He stated that the Board will be able to 
receive verbal comments via the Zoom platform, similar to a traditional public hearing. In 
addition, the town will continue to accept written comments in advance of the meeting via the 
following options: 
 

• ONLINE: www.townofseabrookisland.org  
• EMAIL: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org 
• MAIL: Town of Seabrook Island, 2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

 
Zoning Administrator Cronin added that all written comments would be read into the public 
record during the hearing on January 21st. 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 
 
 There were no Items for Information / Discussion. 
 
Chairman Sewell noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday, January 21, 2021, at 2:30 
PM. He requested that members make arrangements to visit each location prior to the next meeting. 
He also encouraged members to wear a mask when interacting with others during the site visits.  
 
There being no further business, Ms. Gorski made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. Leggett 
seconded the motion. The motion to adjourn the meeting was APPROVED by a vote of 5-0 and the 
meeting was adjourned at 3:03 PM.  
 
 
 
Minutes Approved:       Joseph M. Cronin 

Zoning Administrator  
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Application # 171 – 2730 Gnarled Pine 
  

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2021 
 

 
Variance Application #166 

Applicants: Robert and Cheryl Schuldt (Owners), Ron Welch (Applicant) 
Location: 2730 Gnarled Pine 
Tax Map Number: 147-08-00-080 
Zoning District: SR Single-Family Residential 
Code Section(s): § 7.60.20.30 / § 7.60.60 – 25-foot rear yard setback required for 

residential structures 
Purpose: To reduce the required rear yard setback from 25 feet to approximately 

19.5 feet to allow for construction of a screened porch addition 
  
Overview 

 
The Town has received a variance application from Robert and Cheryl Schuldt, the owners of 
Charleston County Tax Map # 147-08-00-080, as well as their contractor, Ron Welch (collectively, 
the “Applicants”). The Applicants are requesting a reduction in the 25-foot rear yard setback 
requirement to allow for construction of a screened porch addition at the rear of an existing single-
family residence located at 2730 Gnarled Pine (Block 9, Lot 14).  
 
According to Charleston County tax records, the existing home was built after the incorporation of 
the town (1994) and, therefore, was built under the town’s zoning requirements. Mr. and Mrs. 
Schuldt purchased the property in April 2017.  
 
The DSO requires a minimum rear yard setback of 25 feet from the rear property line for all 
structures other than open decks, including a screened porch. At its closest point, the proposed 
porch will be located approximately 19.5 feet from the rear property line. 
 

Code Reference: 
 

a. § 7.60.20.30. Minimum Rear Yard Setback. Twenty-five (25) feet. 
b. § 7.60.60. Open Space Lots—Rear Setback. On lake, lagoon, or golf course lots the 

minimum rear lot setback of the residential structure must be twenty-five (25) feet. 
Open decks may extend into the setback, but may not be less than fifteen (15) feet 
from the rear lot line. 
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The property is currently zoned SR Single-Family Residential, and a single-family residence is a 
permitted use by-right.  
 
The existing home complies with the 30-foot front yard setback, 15-foot side yard setback on both 
sides, and 25-foot rear yard setback for the principal dwelling. The existing deck conforms to the 
15-foot setback requirement for open decks; however, based on the survey of existing conditions, 
the steps and walkway coming off the rear deck appear to be non-conforming. 
 
In order to allow for construction of the proposed screened porch, the Applicants are requesting 
the following variance from the requirements of the DSO: 
 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO VARIANCE (REQUESTED) 

Rear Yard Setback 
25 feet 

(§ 7.60.20.30 & § 7.60.60) 

Reduce the rear yard setback 
requirement from 25 feet to 
approximately 19.5 feet (5.5-

foot encroachment) 

 
In their application, the Applicants are requesting relief from the rear yard setback requirement 
for the following reasons: 
 

a) The existing home was constructed under different setback requirements than exist today; 
Staff Note: The town’s 25-foot rear yard setback requirement is the same today 
as it was when the home was constructed, and the enclosed portion of the existing 
structure currently conforms to that requirement. 

 
b) The Applicants were unaware of the 25-foot setback requirement due to a labeling error 

on their survey; 
 

c) The neighboring property at 2740 has an enclosed back porch that that is assumed to sit 
over the setback line;  

Staff Note: 2740 Gnarled Pine appears to encroach 1-2 feet into the required 25-
foot rear yard setback. It should be noted that 2740 Gnarled Pine was completed 
prior to the town’s incorporation and, therefore, was built under Charleston 
County’s setback requirements. 

 
d) Strict application of the rear yard setback requirement would prohibit the Applicants from 

constructing a screened porch and enjoying their property; and 
Staff Note: The existing residence is located approximately 40 feet from the left 
side property line, leaving ample space for a screened porch that meets the 25-
foot rear yard setback requirement; however, interior considerations may exist 
which were not addressed in the variance application.  

 
e) The property to the rear of the Applicants’ property is owned by the Seabrook Island Club 

(golf course) and the proposed porch will be located more than 60 feet away from playing 
grounds of the golf course. The proposed porch will not extend any closer to the rear 
property line than the existing deck, and the porch will not affect the views of the golf 
course from neighboring properties. 
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Staff Comments 

 
As a matter of practice, the town’s Zoning Administrator does not typically provide a 
recommendation in favor of, or in opposition to, a variance application. In our opinion, these 
requests are best left to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant 
facts, including the receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing.  
 
In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as 
the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area 
or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.  
 
Should the Board vote to approve the variance request, staff would recommend in favor of 
attaching the following conditions: 
 

• The approved variance shall apply to the building layout as shown on the site-specific 
plan prepared by the Applicants and reviewed by the Board on January 21, 2021. Any 
modification to this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, with the 
exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the 
requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and approval by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals prior to permitting. 
 

• The Applicants shall prepare and submit to the Zoning Administrator an as-built survey 
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (or within 30 days of passing the final 
inspection if no Certificate of Occupancy is required). The as-built survey shall be 
prepared and stamped by a professional land surveyor who is qualified to perform such 
services in the State of South Carolina.  
 

• The variance shall expire on January 21, 2023 (two years from the date of approval) if 
the Applicants fail to obtain a building permit on or before that date. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 

  

7



 

Criteria for Review 

 
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the 
power to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance 
when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A 
variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and 
explains in writing the following findings: 
 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property; 

 
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

 
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 
and 

 
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting 
of the variance. 

 
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land 
or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property 
may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a 
variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 
 
In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, 
or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable 
to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. 
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Attachments 

 
The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 
 

Application & Property Information 

1  Variance Application  p. 10‐16 
2  Existing Conditions  p. 17‐18 
3  Site Plan & Architectural Drawings  p. 19‐24 
4  Subdivision Plat (1974)  p. 25‐26 
5  Property Photos  p. 27‐33 
6  Zoning Map  p. 34‐35 
7  Aerial Image  p. 36‐37 
8  FEMA Base Flood Elevations  p. 38‐39 
9  Title to Real Estate  p. 40‐45 

10  Property Information Card  p. 46‐50 
11  Public Hearing Notice – Letter to Neighboring Property Owners  p. 51‐53 
12  Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Property Owners  p. 54‐55 
13  Public Hearing Notice – U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts  p. 56‐57 
14  Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad  p. 58‐59 
15  Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting  p. 60‐61 

 
Other Information 

16  SIPOA Approval (10‐05‐2020)  p. 62‐64 
17  Zoning Denial Letter (10‐13‐2020)  p. 65‐67 
 
Written Correspondence Regarding the Proposed Variance Request 

18a  Letter from Jeffrey Noel (01‐08‐2020)  p. 68‐69 
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ATTACHMENT #1 
 

Variance Application 
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ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Existing Conditions 
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ATTACHMENT #3 
 

Site Plan & Architectural Drawings 
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ATTACHMENT #4 
 

Subdivision Plat (1974) 
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ATTACHMENT #5 
 

Property Photos 
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ATTACHMENT #6 
 

Zoning Map 
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ATTACHMENT #7 
 

Aerial Image 
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ATTACHMENT #8 
 

FEMA Base Flood Elevation 
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ATTACHMENT #9 
 

Title to Real Estate 
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ATTACHMENT #10 
 

Property Information Card 
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ATTACHMENT #11 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Letter to Neighboring Property Owners 
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

TO: Neighboring Property Owners 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Request for 2730 Gnarled Pine (Variance #171) 
  

DATE: December 18, 2020 
 

Dear Property Owner, 

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the owners of 2730 GNARLED PINE have requested a 
VARIANCE from the zoning requirements of the Town’s Development Standards Ordinance (DSO). The 
purpose of the variance request is TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK FROM 25 FEET TO 
APPROXIMATELY 19.5 FEET TO ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A SCREENED PORCH ADDITION AT THE 
REAR OF THE EXISTING HOME. A copy of the variance application is enclosed for your information. 

The Town’s Board of Zoning Appeals has scheduled a VIRTUAL PUBLIC HEARING, during which time the 
Board will receive testimony from any individual who wishes to provide a comment regarding the variance 
request. This notification is being provided to you pursuant to Section § 19.30.20.30 of the DSO.  

PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Thu. January 21, 2021 
PUBLIC HEARING TIME:  2:30 PM 
PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION: Virtual Meeting via Zoom 

Participate in the Virtual Public Hearing: Individuals who wish to participate in the Virtual Public 
Hearing via Zoom may access the meeting as follows: 

• To join by computer, tablet or mobile device: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89400634207?pwd=bDVXY0JBbm15dmRQajhSVk94bFBtZz09  

• To join by phone: Call (646) 558-8656  *Please note that long distance rates may apply* 
• Meeting ID: 894 0063 4207      Passcode: 888171 

Submit a Written Comment: Individuals who wish to submit a comment in advance of the Public 
Hearing may do so in writing by 12:00 pm on the day of the meeting using one of the following options: 

• ONLINE: www.townofseabrookisland.org/variance-171.html 
• EMAIL: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org 
• MAIL: Town of Seabrook Island, 2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

The meeting will be live streamed on the town’s YouTube channel beginning at 2:30 PM at the following 
address: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg  

If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-9121 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org. 
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Sincerely, 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
Joseph M Cro
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ATTACHMENT #12 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
List of Neighboring Property Owners 
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Variance Notification List
2730 Gnarled Pine

Property Address Owner(s) of Record Mailing Address City State Zip
2720 Gnarled Pine David & Patricia Stein 2720 Gnarled Pine Seabrook Island SC 29455
2710 Gnarled Pine James & Barbara Kaatz 2710 Gnarled Pine Seabrook Island SC 29455
2740 Gnarled Pine Jeffrey & Kathryn Noel 2740 Gnarled Pine Seabrook Island SC 29455
2750 Gnarled Pine Robert & Katherine Newman 160 Cabell Way Charlotte NC 28211
2704 Gnarled Pine Tina Kingsbury 1109 Lodge Hill Road Louisville KY 40223
2715 Gnarled Pine Christopher & Dorothy Horn 1538 Worthy Court Belmont NC 28012
2705 Gnarled Pine Michelle Diaz‐Kotti 166 Timberleaf Drive Duncan SC 29334
1005 Crooked Oaks Lane Lucky Seagull LLC 93 Papelye Street Apt 3H Brooklyn NY 11231
1009 Crooked Oaks Lane Robert & Cynthia Leonard 1009 Crooked Oaks Lane Seabrook Island SC 29455
1013 Crooked Oaks Lane Norvell Office Properties I LLC 1612 Harborview Road Charleston SC 29412
1017 Crooked Oaks Lane Norvell Office Properties I LLC 1612 Harborview Road Charleston SC 29412
Golf Course The Club at Seabrook Island 1002 Landfall Way Seabrook Island SC 29455
Property Owners Association Seabrook Island Property Owners Association 1202 Landfall Way Seabrook Island SC 29455
Regime Not Applicable
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ATTACHMENT #13 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts 
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ATTACHMENT #14 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Post & Courier Legal Ad 
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ATTACHMENT #15 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Property Posting 
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ATTACHMENT #16 
 

SIPOA Approval 
(10-05-2020) 
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ATTACHMENT #17 
 

Zoning Denial Letter 
(10-13-2020) 
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Mayor 

John W. Gregg 

Town Council 

Skip Crane 

Jeri Finke 

Pat Fox 

Barry Goldstein 

Town Administrator 

Joseph M. Cronin 

Town Clerk/Treasurer 

Faye Allbritton 

Licensing Specialist 

Lynda Stearns 

Admin. Assistant 

Nichole Nettles 

Municipal Judge 

Dennis E. O’Neill 

TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
2001 Seabrook Island Road • Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

Phone: (843) 768-9121 • Email: info@townofseabrookisland.org 

October 13, 2020 

Ron Welch Contracting Inc. 
1881-A Andell Bluff Boulevard 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

RE: 2730 Gnarled Pine 

Dear Mr. Welch: 

I have reviewed your zoning permit application, submitted on behalf of Robert and Cheryl Schuldt 
(owners), for construction of a screened porch at the rear of an existing residence located at 2730 Gnarled 
Pine (Charleston County Tax ID 147-08-00-080). 

Your request for a zoning permit for the above referenced property has been DENIED for the following 
reasons: 

• The proposed addition will encroach approximately 5.4 feet into the required 25-foot rear yard
setback.

 

• Note: The property survey incorrectly shows a 15-foot rear yard setback. The minimum rear 
yard setback requirement is 25 feet. On lots abutting open space (such as a golf course) open 
decks may be located 15 feet from the property line; however, all other structures must be set 
back at least 25 feet from the rear property line.  

• DSO Code References:

o § 7.60.20.30. Single Family Setbacks (Rear). Twenty-five (25) feet.

o § 7.60.60. Open Space Lots – Rear Setback. On lake, lagoon, or golf course lots the
minimum rear lot setback of the residential structure must be twenty-five (25) feet. Open
decks may extend into the setback, but may not be less than fifteen (15) feet from the
rear lot line.
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Right to Appeal 
 
Any applicant who believes there has been an error in any order, requirement, decision, or 
determination by the Zoning Administrator in the enforcement of the DSO may submit a Notice of 
Appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals, pursuant to § 19.40 of the DSO. Any such appeal must be 
initiated within 30 days from the date of this letter.  
 
Variance Applications 
 
Any applicant may submit a request for a variance from the requirements of the DSO by filing an 
Application for Variance to the Board of Zoning Appeals. In instances of unnecessary hardship, the Board 
of Zoning Appeals may authorize the granting of a variance from the requirements of the DSO upon 
finding that the request meets each of the following criteria: 
 

(a) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property in question because of its size, shape, or topography; and 

(b) Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved and do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity; and 

(c) Because of these conditions, application of DSO on this particular piece of property would 
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilitization of the property; and 

(d) Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to adjacent property, the public good 
or impair the purpose and intent of the DSO or the comprehensive plan 

 
If you or the property owners would like to initiate an appeal or variance request, please contact our office 
as soon as possible.  
 
If you have any questions or comments about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me 
by phone at (843) 768-9121 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.  
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator / Zoning Administrator 
Town of Seabrook Island 
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ATTACHMENT #18a 
 

Letter from Jeffrey Noel 
(01-08-2021) 
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1

Joe Cronin

From: no-reply@weebly.com
Sent: Friday, January 8, 2021 9:12 AM
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: New Form Entry: Public Comments - Variance #171

  

You've just received a new submission to your Public Comments - Variance #171. 

Mark as Spam 

 

Submitted Information: 

 
Name 
Jeffrey Noel 
 
 
Address 
2740 Gnarled Pine 
 
 
Email Address 
crab3730@gmail.com 
 
 
Do you support the approval of Variance #171 
Yes - In Favor 
 
 
Comment 
Enjoy the screened in porch! Jeff and Kathy Noel  
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Application # 172 – 3016 Seabrook Village Drive 
  

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2021 
 

 
Variance Application #166 

Applicant: M. Ashton Holloway (Owner) 
Location: 3016 Seabrook Village Drive 
Tax Map Number: 147-00-00-059 
Zoning District: MF Multi-Family Residential 
Code Section(s): § 6.80 (Village at Seabrook PUD, amended by Ord. 2020-01) – 30-foot 

front yard setback required from both street frontages on corner lots 
Purpose: To reduce the required front yard setback on the secondary street 

frontage from 30 feet to twenty 20 feet to allow for construction of a 
detached single-family home 

  
Overview 
 

The Town has received a variance application from M. Ashton Holloway, the owner of Charleston 
County Tax Map # 147-00-00-059 (hereafter, the “Applicant”). The Applicant is requesting a 
reduction in the 30-foot secondary front yard setback requirement to allow for construction of a 
new detached single-family home located at 3016 Seabrook Village Drive (Block 58, Lot B-01). The 
property, which is currently vacant, was purchased by Mr. Holloway in October 2020.  
 
The Planned Unit Development (PUD) Ordinance for the Village at Seabrook, which was last 
amended on February 25, 2020 (Ord. 2020-01), requires a minimum front yard setback of 30 from 
the front property line (20 feet for uncovered steps). Because this is a corner lot wherein one street 
is not a cul-de-sac, the 30-foot front yard setback would apply to both the Seabrook Village Drive 
(primary) and Seabrook Island Road (secondary) street frontages. At its closest point, the principal 
structure will be located approximately 23.5 feet from the front property line. The uncovered steps 
will be set back more than 20 feet from the street and, therefore, would not require a variance.  
 

Code References: 
 

a. § 7.60.10.10. Corner Lots. Where a lot abuts two intersecting streets (corner lot) 
both front setbacks shall be observed. In applying these measurements to a corner 
lot, the lot shall be deemed to have two (2) front yards and two (2) side yards. 
 

b. § 6.80.10. Governing Master Plan and Requirements. The Village at Seabrook PUD 
(Application #1739 as amended) (Exhibit A) is hereby approved and adopted. The 
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approved amendments to the application which shall constitute the PUD for this 
property are shown on the map attached as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by 
reference. The Lake Entry Tract PUD is subject to all of the requirements of the 
Town Code and DSO; provided, however, all detached residential units within the 
Village at Seabrook shall be treated as “single-family detached residential units” 
and, therefore, shall not be subject to the architectural review requirements for 
multi-family development, as outlined in Section 14 of the DSO, as long as the 
architectural plans have been reviewed and approved by a duly constituted 
architectural review board prior to the issuance of a zoning permit by the town. In 
the event of conflict between this ordinance and the Town Code and/or DSO, the 
provisions of this ordinance shall prevail. The applicant further agrees that all roads 
within the PUD as well as the six-acre lake shall be deeded to the Seabrook Island 
Property Owner’s Association.  
 

c. Ord. 2020-01 – Exhibit B: Land Use Summary. 
 

Front Yard Setbacks: The minimum front yard setback shall be 30 feet from the 
street right‐of‐way; provided, however: 
 

o For corner lots wherein one street frontage is a cul‐de‐sac street, the 
minimum front yard setbacks shall be 30 feet from the cul‐de‐sac street 
right-of-way and 20 feet from the intersecting street right-of-way; and 
 

Staff Note: Neither the DSO nor the Village PUD define the term 
“cul-de-sac.” A cul-de-sac is generally defined as a dead-end street 
with a vehicular turnaround. The American Planning Association’s 
“Planners Dictionary” includes the following examples:  
 
Street, cul-de-sac (See also turning circle) 

• A street with a single common ingress and egress and with 
a turnaround at the end. (Henderson, Nevada) 

• A local street having one end open to vehicular traffic and 
the other end permanently closed with a vehicular 
turnaround. (Tallmadge, Ohio) 

• A local street of relatively short length with one end open 
to traffic and the other end permanently terminating in a 
vehicular turnaround. (Trenton Township, Ohio) 

• A dead-end street providing at the closed end special 
enlarged turning and maneuvering space for vehicular 
traffic as specified in the engineering regulations. (Golden, 
Colorado) 

• A street having one open end and being permanently 
terminated by a vehicle turnaround. (Mishawaka, Indiana) 

 
Under these definitions, none of the streets within the Village 
would be considered “true” cul-de-sac streets. However, previous 
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Zoning Administrators, as well as the original subdivision plat of 
the Village, identified lots A-01, A-06, A-07, A-14, A-15 and A-20 as 
corner lots on a cul-de-sac street. To date, only these lots have 
been eligible for a reduced setback from the secondary street 
frontage. All other corner lots within the Village (including the 
subject property) are considered to be located on non cul-de-sac 
streets and subject to a 30-foot front yard setback from both street 
frontages.  

 
o Uncovered front steps may extend into a front yard setback, but must be 

set back at least 20 feet from the street right-of-way. 
 
The property is currently zoned PUD/MF Multi-Family, and a single-family detached residence is a 
permitted use by-right.  
 
In order to allow for construction of the proposed residence, the Applicant is requesting a variance 
from the following requirements of the DSO: 
 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO VARIANCE (REQUESTED) 

Front Yard Setback 
30 feet 

(§ 6.80.10 & 
Ordinance 2020-01) 

Reduce the front yard setback 
requirement along the secondary 
street frontage (Seabrook Island 

Road) from 30 feet to 20 feet (10-
foot encroachment) 

 
In his application, the Applicant stated that he is requesting relief from the secondary front yard 
setback requirement for the following reasons: 

 
a) Other corner lots on the same side of Seabrook Island Road can take advantage of a 

reduced 20-foot front yard setback along the secondary street frontage due to those lots 
being classified as fronting a “cul-de-sac” street; 
 

b) The Applicant contends that Seabrook Village Drive should be considered a cul-de-sac 
street because it is closed at one end and, therefore, a reduced 20-foot setback from the 
secondary street frontage should be allowed; 
 

c) The Applicant is attempting to maintain consistency with other corner lots on the same 
side of Seabrook Island Road; and 
 

d) Strict application of the 30-foot front yard setback requirement from the secondary street 
frontage will restrict the Applicant’s ability to construct a home of similar size and 
orientation as other homes on Seabrook Island Road.  

 
Staff Comments 

 
As a matter of practice, the town’s Zoning Administrator does not typically provide a 
recommendation in favor of, or in opposition to, a variance application. In our opinion, these 
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requests are best left to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant 
facts, including the receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing.  
 
In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as 
the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area 
or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.  
 
Should the Board vote to approve the variance request, staff would recommend in favor of 
attaching the following conditions: 
 

• The approved variance shall apply to the building layout as shown on the site-specific 
plan prepared by the Applicant and reviewed by the Board on January 21, 2021. Any 
modification to this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, with the 
exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the 
requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and approval by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals prior to permitting. 
 

• The Applicant shall prepare and submit to the Zoning Administrator an as-built survey 
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (or within 30 days of passing the final 
inspection if no Certificate of Occupancy is required). The as-built survey shall be 
prepared and stamped by a professional land surveyor who is qualified to perform such 
services in the State of South Carolina.  
 

• The variance shall expire on January 21, 2023 (two years from the date of approval) if 
the Applicant fail to obtain a building permit on or before that date. 

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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Criteria for Review 

 
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the 
power to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance 
when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A 
variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and 
explains in writing the following findings: 
 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property; 

 
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

 
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 
and 

 
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting 
of the variance. 

 
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land 
or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property 
may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a 
variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 
 
In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, 
or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable 
to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. 
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Attachments 

 
The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 
 

Application & Property Information 

1  Variance Application  p. 76‐80 
2  Existing Conditions  p. 81‐82 
3  Site Plan & Architectural Drawings  p. 83‐92 
4  Subdivision Plat (2001)  p. 93‐94 
5  Property Photos  p. 95‐103 
6  Zoning Map  p. 104‐105 
7  Aerial Image  p. 106‐107 
8  FEMA Base Flood Elevation  p. 108‐109 
9  Title to Real Estate  p. 110‐115 

10  Property Information Card  p. 116‐119 
11  Public Hearing Notice – Letter to Neighboring Property Owners  p. 120‐122 
12  Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Property Owners  p. 123‐124 
13  Public Hearing Notice – U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts  p. 125‐126 
14  Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad  p. 127‐128 
15  Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting  p. 129‐130 

 
Other Information 

16  Ordinance 2020‐01: Village PUD Amendment (02‐25‐2020)  p. 131‐139 
17  Village at Seabrook Corner Lots  p. 140‐161 
 
Written Correspondence Regarding the Proposed Variance Request 

18  None Received  ‐‐‐ 
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ATTACHMENT #1 
 

Variance Application 
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Variance Application (Rev. 07/2019) Page 2 of 3 

5. VARIANCE REQUEST

A. Please provide a brief description of the proposed scope of work:

B. In order to complete the proposed scope of work, the Applicant(s) is (are) requesting a variance from the
following requirement(s) of the town’s DSO:

1) DSO Section Reference(s):

2) DSO Requirement(s):

C. The application of the zoning requirements of the town’s DSO will result in unnecessary hardship, and the
standards for a variance set by State Law and the DSO are met by the following facts:

1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to this particular piece of property as
follows:

2) These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:

3) Because of these conditions, the application of the zoning requirements to this particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:

4) The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance for the
following reasons:

Construction on a corner lot of the Village at Seabrook.   

Determination of the corner cul-de-sac, secondary front yard set back (20 feet) 

Continuance of the community character along the cul-de-sac road. 

6.80  Ordinance #2020-01

Secondary Front yard set back for corner lot of cul-de-sac

The lot has been mis-classified as a corner lot, and not a cul-de-sac corner lot.   Seeking to correct the 
clasification, via the definition of a cul-de-sac.   With the 30 foot Secondary front yard set back, the lot is imited 
on its ability to contribute community character by the mis-classified cul-de-sac lot. 

Other lots that are determined a cul-de-sac along Seabrook Island Road, have a 20 foot secondary front yard 
setback. Lot B1 meets the qualifications of a cul-de-sac lot, more so than the other lots along Seabrook Island 
Road.  The definition of a Cul-de-sac: "a street, lane, etc., closed at one end" ," The turnaround area at the end 
of a dead-end street or an egress." 

We are attempting to keep the same consitancy of the character and frontage of the cul-de-sac corner lots. An 
inability to address both primary and secondary street frontage at this lot to allow for porches and character 
along the Seabrook Island Road frontage. 

We are seeking to properly define lot B1 as a cul-de-sac corner lot, by definition a cul-de-sac is a road closed at 
one end, and the turn around at the end of a dead end road. Seabrook Village drive fits this definition, more so 
than the "cul-de-sacs" along seabrook island road. It is a road that only has one access.  The mis-classified 30 
foot secondary setback does not allow for community character within the design, and allowable setbacks of the 
lot.
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Variance Application (Rev. 07/2019) Page 3 of 3 

In addition to the completed Variance Application Form, all requests for variance must be accompanied by the 
supplemental materials listed below. An application is not considered “complete” until all required 
documentation has been received by the Zoning Administrator. Below is a checklist of the required materials: 

• Please submit one  paper application. All signatures must be original.

• The application fee may be paid by cash or check only.

• All applications must be accompanied by an as-built survey which accurately illustrates the
existing conditions on the property, including setback measurements for all structures.

• Required for all new structures and/or exterior modifications which will change the footprint of
one or more existing structures.

• For lots abutting a marsh or beachfront jurisdictional line, the location of the critical line must be
certified by OCRM within the previous five (5) years.

: 
• Required for all new structures and/or exterior modifications to existing structures.
• Architectural drawings must show, at a minimum:

o A detailed floor plan or plan view; and
o Front, side and rear elevations, as appropriate.

:  
• Required for all properties which are subject to private restrictions and/or covenants.
• If approval is pending, please attach a Letter of Acknowledgement from the POA and/or Regime.

 

Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the power to hear 
and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict application of the 
provisions of the ordinance would result in . A variance may be granted in an individual 
case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the following findings: 

(a) there are e  pertaining to the particular piece of property;

(b) these conditions  in the vicinity;

(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
 the utilization of the property; and

(d) the authorization of a variance will n o adjacent property or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use not 
otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to change the zoning 
district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, if a 
variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the 
zoning ordinance. 

In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other 
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established 
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔
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ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Existing Conditions 
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ATTACHMENT #3 
 

Site Plan & Architectural Drawings 
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SITE PLAN
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A. Lot information: T.M.S. #147-00-00-059
FLOOD ZONE AE (EL 12'-0")

B. All dimensions to face of block or stud unless noted 
otherwise.

SETBACKS & RESTRICTIONS

FRONT:   30' from property boundary

REAR:   25' from property boundary

SIDES:   7.5' from property boundary, 15' between houses

OCRM CRITICAL LINE:   12' buffer, 50' building setback

HEIGHT RESTRICTION:  36' from Base Flood Elevation (B.F.E.)

AREA CALCULATIONS (PROPOSED)

LOT COVERAGE:
Maximum Lot Coverage of Structure: (25%)
Maximum Lot Coverage of Hardscape: (10%)

LOT AREA: 6,362.0 SF

TOTAL BLDG. FOOTPRINT: 1,580 SF

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE OF STRUCTURE:
1,580 / 6,362.0  =   24.8%

IMPERVIOUS PAVING (DRIVEWAY): 305 SF
PERVIOUS PAVING / DECKING: 290 SF
WALK WAY: 40 SF

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE OF HARDSCAPE:
635 / 6,362.0  =   9.9%
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GROUND FLOOR PLAN A1
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PLAN NOTES

1.  Contractor to coordinate fire place clean out with 
foundation.

2.  Foundation vents as required per code.  contractor to 
submit proposed location to architect for approval

A.  All dimensions to face of cmu and stud unless 
noted otherwise.

B.  In framing floors, do not place structural members 
underneath toilet flanges or shower and tub drains. if 
in doubt, field verify locations with architect.

C.  Locate doors in center of wall unless noted 
otherwise.

"#"

X

"xxx"

#

X

Indicates room name & number

Indicates door number, see schedule on A110

Indicates window number, see schedule on A110

Indicates wall type, see details on A110

Indicates new walls

Indicates existing walls
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SQUARE FOOTAGE 
GROUND FLOOR

Building Footprint: 1,975 SF
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SQUARE FOOTAGE 
FIRST FLOOR

Building Footprint: 1,975 SF

Heated: 1,130 SF
Open / Deck:    692 SF

A.  All dimensions to face of cmu and stud unless 
noted otherwise.

B.  In framing floors, do not place structural members 
underneath toilet flanges or shower and tub drains. if 
in doubt, field verify locations with architect.

C.  Locate doors in center of wall unless noted 
otherwise.

"#"

X

"xxx"

#

X

Indicates room name & number

Indicates door number, see schedule on A110

Indicates window number, see schedule on A110

Indicates wall type, see details on A110

Indicates new walls

Indicates existing walls

PLAN NOTES

1.  Contractor to coordinate fire place clean out with 
foundation.

2.  Foundation vents as required per code.  contractor to 
submit proposed location to architect for approval
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A.  All dimensions to face of cmu and stud unless 
noted otherwise.

B.  In framing floors, do not place structural members 
underneath toilet flanges or shower and tub drains. if 
in doubt, field verify locations with architect.

C.  Locate doors in center of wall unless noted 
otherwise.

"#"

X

"xxx"

#

X

Indicates room name & number

Indicates door number, see schedule on A110

Indicates window number, see schedule on A110

Indicates wall type, see details on A110

Indicates new walls

Indicates existing walls

PLAN NOTES

1.  Contractor to coordinate fire place clean out with 
foundation.

2.  Foundation vents as required per code.  contractor to 
submit proposed location to architect for approval

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

SECOND FLOOR PLAN A1

SQUARE FOOTAGE 
SECOND FLOOR

Building Footprint: 1,975 SF

Heated: 1,391 SF
Open / Deck:    183 SF
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS - PROPOSED
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4 building department 
revision
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5 city of charleston 
zoning department

4.9.18 

Cement board siding, painted

Wood trim, painted

Aluminum clad wood windows

Wood column, painted

Stucco

Standing seam metal roof
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Cement board siding, painted

Wood trim, painted

Aluminum clad wood windows

Wood column, painted

Stucco

Standing seam metal roof
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"A1
BUILDING ELEVATIONS - PROPOSED

A203
WEST ELEVATION - PROPOSED

Cement board siding, painted

Aluminum clad wood windows

Wood column, painted

Stucco

Standing seam metal roof

Wood trim, painted

Cement board siding, painted

Aluminum clad wood windows

Wood column, painted

Stucco

Standing seam metal roof

Wood trim, painted
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Subdivision Plat (2001) 
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Property Photos 
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Zoning Map 
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Aerial Image 
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FEMA Base Flood Elevation 
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Title to Real Estate 
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Property Information Card 
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Public Hearing Notice:  
Letter to Neighboring Property Owners 
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

TO: Neighboring Property Owners 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Request for 3016 Seabrook Village Drive (Variance #172) 
  

DATE: December 18, 2020 
 

Dear Property Owner, 

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the owner of 3016 SEABROOK VILLAGE DRIVE has requested 
a VARIANCE from the zoning requirements of the Town’s Development Standards Ordinance (DSO). The 
purpose of the variance request is TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK ON THE 
SECONDARY STREET FRONTAGE (SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD SIDE) FROM 30 FEET TO TWENTY 20 FEET TO 
ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A DETACHED SINGLE-FAMILY HOME. A copy of the variance application 
is enclosed for your information. 

The Town’s Board of Zoning Appeals has scheduled a VIRTUAL PUBLIC HEARING, during which time the 
Board will receive testimony from any individual who wishes to provide a comment regarding the variance 
request. This notification is being provided to you pursuant to Section § 19.30.20.30 of the DSO.  

PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  Thu. January 21, 2021 
PUBLIC HEARING TIME:  2:30 PM 
PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION: Virtual Meeting via Zoom 

Participate in the Virtual Public Hearing: Individuals who wish to participate in the Virtual Public 
Hearing via Zoom may access the meeting as follows: 

• To join by computer, tablet or mobile device: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89400634207?pwd=bDVXY0JBbm15dmRQajhSVk94bFBtZz09  

• To join by phone: Call (646) 558-8656  *Please note that long distance rates may apply*
• Meeting ID: 894 0063 4207      Passcode: 888171 

Submit a Written Comment: Individuals who wish to submit a comment in advance of the Public 
Hearing may do so in writing by 12:00 pm on the day of the meeting using one of the following options: 

• ONLINE: www.townofseabrookisland.org/variance-172.html  
• EMAIL: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org 
• MAIL: Town of Seabrook Island, 2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

The meeting will be live streamed on the town’s YouTube channel beginning at 2:30 PM at the following 
address: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg  

If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-9121 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org. 
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Sincerely, 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
Joseph M Cro

122



 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #12 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
List of Neighboring Property Owners 
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Variance Notification List

3016 Seabrook Village Drive

Property Address Owner(s) of Record Mailing Address City State Zip
3020 Seabrook Village Drive Steffen Fry & Rebecca Post 3361 Rittenhouse Street Washington DC 20015
3024 Seabrook Village Drive Ramon & Nancy Sanchez 3024 Seabrook Village Drive Seabrook Island SC 29455
3009 Seabrook Village Drive Timothy & Maria Tenero 31 Devine Road Suffield CT 6078
3013 Seabrook Village Drive Thomas & Carol Kilianski 10433 Stream Park Court Dayton OH 45458
2283 Seabrook Island Road Sea of Love LLC 156 Greycliff Drive Mooresville NC 28117
2287 Seabrook Island Road Terri Wyatt 2307 Iris Lane New Market TN 37820
2275 Seabrook Island Road Carl & Donna Kern 2275 Seabrook Island Road Seabrook Island SC 29455
2271 Seabrook Island Road Howard Mintz Rev Trust / Stephanie Mintz Rev Trust 2271 Seabrook Island Road Seabrook Island SC 29455
3014 Seabrook Village Drive Wade & Karen Ballard 201 Muirfield Drive Spartanburg SC 29306
3012 Seabrook Village Drive Gerald & Jacqueline Singer 3012 Seabrook Village Drive Seabrook Island SC 29455
3017 Seabrook Village Drive Elizabeth Bayer Rev Trust / Douglas Bayer Rev Trust 7912 Jansen Drive Springfield VA 22152
3007 Seabrook Village Drive Lilly Family 2016 Trust / Christine Flaiz 3007 Seabrook Village Drive Seabrook Island SC 29455
Property Owners Association Seabrook Island Property Owners Association 1202 Landfall Way Seabrook Island SC 29455
Regime Village at Seabrook Property Owners Association 3690 Bohicket Road, Ste 1-A Johns Island SC 29455
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Public Hearing Notice:  
U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts 
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ATTACHMENT #14 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Post & Courier Legal Ad 
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ATTACHMENT #15 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Property Posting 
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ATTACHMENT #16 
 

Ordinance 2020-01: Village PUD Amendment 
(Adopted 02-25-2020) 
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ATTACHMENT #17 
 

Village at Seabrook Corner Lots 
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Village at Seabrook

Corner Lot Setbacks

Lots fronting a cul de sac street
30’ from cul-de-sac street 
20’ from secondary street 

All other corner lots
30’ from both streets 

 
Built Lot
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